million, $180 million after tax, or $.58 per share). The charges were included in Other expenses / (income).

(6) In the third quarter of fiscal 2018, the company recorded a loss of $22 million in Other expenses / (income) ($15 million after tax, or $.05 per
share) from a settlement of a legal claim.

(7) For the year ended July 30, 2017, the company recorded a tax benefit of $52 million in Taxes on earnings primarily related to the sale of

intercompany notes receivable to a financial institution, which resulted in the recognition of foreign exchange losses on the notes for tax
purposes. In addition, the company recorded a $6 million reduction to interest expense ($4 million after tax) related to premiums and fees
received on the sale of the notes. The aggregate impact was $56 million after tax, or $.18 per share.

The following tables reconcile financial information, presented in accordance with GAAP, to financial information excluding certain items:

   Three Months Ended

April 29, 2018   April 30, 2017

(millions, except per share amounts)
As

reported

Adjustments(a)

Adjusted
As

reported

Adjustments(a)

Adjusted

Adjusted
Percent
Change

Gross margin $ 618 $ 62 $ 680 $ 665 $ — $ 665 2%
Gross margin percentage 29.1% 32.0% 35.9% 35.9%
Marketing and selling expenses $ 232 $ (2) $ 230 $ 212 $ — $ 212
Administrative expenses $ 163 $ (36) $ 127 $ 142 $ (7) $ 135
Other expenses / (income) $ 647 $ (659) $ (12) $ (15) $ — $ (15)
Restructuring charges $ 24 $ (24) $ — $ — $ — $ —

Earnings (loss) before interest and taxes $ (475) $ 783   $ 308   $ 298  $ 7  $ 305  1%

Interest, net   42   18   60   28   —   28

Earnings (loss) before taxes $ (517) $ 765   $ 248   $ 270  $ 7  $ 277

Taxes (124) 162 38 94 3 97

Effective income tax rate   24.0%   15.3%   34.8%   35.0%

Net earnings (loss) attributable to Campbell Soup
Company $ (393) $ 603

$ 210

$ 176

$ 4

$ 180

17%

Diluted net earnings per share attributable to Campbell
Soup Company* $ (1.31) $ 2.00

$ .70

$ .58

$ .01

$ .59

19%

(a)See following table for additional information.
*The sum of individual per share amounts may not add due to rounding.

Three Months Ended

April 29, 2018   April 30, 2017

(millions, except per share amounts)

Restructuring
charges,

implementation
costs and other

related costs
(2)

Transaction
and

integration
costs

(3)

   Impairment
charges

(5)

   Claim
settlement

(6)

Adjustments

Restructuring
charges,

implementation
costs and other

related costs
(2)

Gross margin $ 14 $ 37 $ 11 $ — $ 62 $ —
Marketing and selling expenses (2) — — — (2) —
Administrative expenses (30) (6) — — (36) (7)
Other expenses / (income) — (29) (608) (22) (659) —

Restructuring charges   (14)   (10)   —   —   (24)   —

Earnings before interest and taxes $ 60   $ 82   $ 619   $ 22   $ 783   $ 7

Interest, net   —   18   —   —   18   —

Earnings before taxes $ 60   $ 64   $ 619   $ 22   $ 765   $ 7

Taxes   15   18   122   7   162   3

Net earnings attributable to Campbell Soup Company $ 45   $ 46   $ 497   $ 15   $ 603   $ 4

Diluted net earnings per share attributable to
Campbell Soup Company $ .15

$ .15

$ 1.65

$ .05

$ 2.00

$ .01

Nine Months Ended

April 29, 2018 April 30, 2017

(millions, except per share amounts)
As

reported Adjustments(a) Adjusted
As

reported Adjustments(a) Adjusted

Adjusted
Percent
Change

Gross margin $ 2,167 $ 68 $ 2,235 $2,327 $ — $ 2,327 (4)%
Gross margin percentage 33.5% 34.6% 37.4% 37.4%
Marketing and selling expenses $ 679 $ (2) $ 677 $ 682 $ — $ 682
Administrative expenses $ 477 $ (74) $ 403 $ 408 $ (18) $ 390
Other expenses / (income) $ 688 $ (744) $ (56) $ 197 $ (232) $ (35)
Restructuring charges $ 59 $ (59) $ — $ — $ — $ —

Earnings before interest and taxes $ 180   $ 947   $ 1,127   $ 960  $ 250  $ 1,210  (7)%

Interest, net   104   18   122   84   —   84

Earnings before taxes $ 76   $ 929   $ 1,005   $ 876  $ 250  $ 1,126

Taxes (91) 305 214 307 46 353

Effective income tax rate   (119.7)%   21.3%   35.0%   31.3%

Net earnings attributable to Campbell Soup Company $ 167   $ 624   $ 791   $ 569  $ 204  $ 773  2%

Diluted net earnings per share attributable to
Campbell Soup Company $ .55

$ 2.07

$ 2.62

$ 1.85

$ .66

$ 2.51

4%

(a)See following tables for additional information.

Nine Months Ended

April 29, 2018

(millions, except per share amounts)

Mark-
to-

market
(1)

Restructuring
charges,

implementation
costs and other

related costs
(2)

Transaction
and

integration
costs

(3)

   Tax
reform

(4)

   Impairment
charges

(5)

   Claim
settlement

(6)

Adjustments

Gross margin $ — $ 20 $ 37 $ — $ 11 $ — $ 68
Marketing and selling expenses — (2) — — — — (2)